Verify client eligibility and copayment responsibility at [https://www.or-medicaid.gov](https://www.or-medicaid.gov)

At the main menu, click **Eligibility**. Enter the client’s Oregon Medicaid ID number or Social Security number, plus name or date of birth, then click “search.”

- For date of service, enter a “From” date no more than 13 months before the date of inquiry, and “To” date no later than the date of inquiry.
- For service limitations, also enter a procedure code.

The following information will appear. To view covered service types and copayment information, click on the benefit plan row in the Benefit Plan section of the screen.

### Client information
- **Last EPSDT:** Not used.
- **Last Dental Visit:** Date of the visit (blank if none)
- **Phone Number:** Of DHS/OHA branch

### Benefit plan(s)
The following codes are for health care benefits. Click the row to see what services are covered for that benefit plan:
- **BMD:** OHP with Limited Drug
- **BMH:** OHP Plus
- **BMM:** Qualified Medicare Beneficiary (QMB) with OHP with Limited Drug benefits
- **BMP:** OHP Plus Supplemental
- **CWX:** OHP Plus coverage for CAWEM Prenatal program clients
- **CWM:** CAWEM
- **MED:** QMB-Only

### Service Type Coverage and Copay
This screen shows the services covered by the benefit plan selected, grouped by service type (e.g., “Medical Care”). Non-covered services will not display.
- **Coverage:** “Active” or “Limited”
- **Copay:** The amount to pay ($0, $1, or $3). If a client is exempt from copayment, this field will read $0.00 for all services.

### Third-party liability (TPL)
Information and coverage dates

### Managed care
Effective dates of managed care enrollment. If no plans are listed, bill DMAP. Plan types:
- **CCOA:** Coordinated care organization (CCO) for physical, dental and mental health care
- **CCOB:** CCO for physical and mental health care
- **CCOE:** CCO for mental health care only
- **CCOG:** CCO for mental and dental only
- **DCO:** Dental Care Organization
- **MHO:** Mental Health Organization
- **PCO:** Physician Care Organization

### Lockin
Assigned pharmacy for Pharmacy Management Program clients (not used).

### Service limitation
The next available date of service for the procedure entered.

Questions? Call DMAP Provider Services at 800-336-6016.